504279402 03/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4326084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEW ERA CAP CO., INC.	03/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	ONE M&T PLAZA
Internal Address:	ATTN: OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
City:	BUFFALO
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D539514
Patent Number:	D544206
Patent Number:	D544207
Patent Number:	D618446
Patent Number:	D613931
Patent Number:	D647285
Patent Number:	6625818
Application Number:	13909659
Patent Number:	D704594
Patent Number:	D729619
Patent Number:	9009871
Application Number:	15399626

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)947-1121

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5852631065

Email: nytm@nixonpeabody.com

KRISTEN M. WALSH, NIXON PEABODY LLP Correspondent Name:

REEL: 041642 FRAME: 0038 504279402

PATENT

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	1300 CLINTON SQUARE ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	R:	82205-58			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KRISTEN MOLLNOW WALSH			
SIGNATURE:		/kristenmwalsh/			
DATE SIGNED:		03/20/2017			
Total Attachments: 12					
source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page1.tif					
source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page2.tif					
source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page3.tif					

source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page6.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page7.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page8.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page9.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page10.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page11.tif source=IP Security Agreement Executed 3.17.17#page11.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of March 17, 2017 (the "Effective Date") between each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company ("M&T"), as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2010, by and between New Era Cap Co., Inc., a New York corporation, and M&T and (ii) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2010, by and between 5th & Ocean Clothing, LLC, a New York limited liability company, and M&T (collectively, the "**Original IP Security Agreements**");

WHEREAS, reference is also made to that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 17, 2017 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have (i) as collateral security for the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement), granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement), including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

- **Section 1. Grant of Security**. As collateral security for the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement), each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) All United States and foreign patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property, design or plant rights, for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all registrations, provisional and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations therefor; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (vi) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom; and (vii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Patents").
- (b) All United States, and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to (i) the registrations and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the

1

foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Trademarks").

- **Section 2. Recordation**. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- **Section 3.** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- **Section 4. Governing Law.** This Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- **Section 5. Conflict Provision**. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are inconsistent or in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.
- **Section 6. Amendment and Restatement**. This Agreement amends and restates in their entirety the Original IP Security Agreements. The execution of this Agreement does not extinguish the Liens created under the Original IP Security Agreements nor does it constitute a novation with respect to such Liens, which Liens are continued hereunder.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

NEW ERA CAP CO., INC.,

as a Grantor

By:

Name: Kevin Wilson

Title: Treasurer

5TH & OCEAN CLOTHING, LLC, as a Grantor

as a Gramoi

By: NEW ERA FLAGSHIP CO., INC.,

its General Manager

Name: Kevin Wilson

Title: Treasurer

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

By: Mark E. Hoffman

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

1. PATENTS

Patent /	TO A	Grantor	En D	T. D.	G4 4
Application No.	Title		Filing Date	Issue Date	Status
D539,514	HAT	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	12/01/05	4/3/07	Granted
D544,206	CAP CARRIER	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	12/14/05	6/12/07	Granted
D544,207	MULTI-CAP CARRIER	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	12/14/05	6/12/07	Granted
D618,446	CAP COVER	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	04/03/09	6/29/10	Granted
D613,931	CAP HOOD	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	04/03/09	4/20/10	Granted
D647,285	HEADPHONE EARFLAPS FOR A CAP	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	08/16/10	10/25/11	Granted
6,625,818	CAP WITH BIAXIAL SWEATBAND AND OTHER ADJUSTABLE HEADGEAR	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	01/11/02	9/30/03	Granted
13/909,659	CAP PROTECTOR	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	06/04/13 (PCT)		Pending
D704,594	CAP CLIP (original)	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	11/21/12	5/13/14	Granted
D729,619	CAP CLIP (modified)	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	05/22/13	5/19/15	Granted
9,009,871	PROTECTIVE HEADWEAR	NE Innovation, LLC	10/28/12	4/21/15	Granted
15/399,626	KNIT HAT HAVING INTEGRATED SWEATBAND	New Era Cap Co., Inc.	01/5/17		Pending

2. TRADEMARKS

O N	N 1	E'l D	A 1: .: "	D :	Registration	St. 1
Owner Name	Mark	File Date	Application #	Registration #	Date	Status
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	PROUD TO PLAY	12/01/1999	75/859,771	2,385,788	09/12/2000	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	59FIFTY	12/01/1999	75/860,932	2,421,160	01/16/2001	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA (ITALICIZED LETTERS)	12/02/1999	75/862,131	2,434,961	03/13/2001	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA PILL DESIGN	12/01/1999	75/859,769	2,434,957	03/13/2001	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE FLAG DESIGN	12/01/1999	75/860,903	2,535,462	02/05/2002	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	PROUD TO PLAY IN A NEW ERA	12/01/1999	75/860,909	2,391,755	10/03/2000	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA CAP	12/11/1999	75/868,748	2,550,756	03/19/2002	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	ON CAMPUS COLLECTION (STYLIZED LETTERS)	05/15/1996	75/212,633	2,086,124	08/05/1997	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA CAP OLD BUG DESIGN	07/31/1995	74/707,965	2,017,209	11/19/1996	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	N & DESIGN	03/27/1995	74/651,703	2,013,169	11/05/1996	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA (CURSIVE LETTERS)	10/25/1993	74/450,431	2,031,348	01/21/1997	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	THE CAP THE FANS WEAR	08/16/1993	74/424,801	1,893,173	05/09/1995	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	THE 5950 DESIGN (OLD)	08/16/1993	74/424,802	1,837,949	05/31/1994	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	SIZED & DESIGN	08/16/1993	74/424,804	1,934,611	11/14/1995	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	TEAM EQUIPMENT & DESIGN	08/16/1993	74/424,805	1,911,463	08/15/1995	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA WITH NEW ERA CAP OLD BUG DESIGN	08/16/1993	74/424,806	2,014,667	11/12/1996	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA	03/29/2001	76/231,791	2,584,973	06/25/2002	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA GOLF	02/01/2001	76/203,304			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	TYRO.001	03/29/2001	76/231,834			ABANDONED

New Era Cap Co., Inc.	THE VIER	04/26/2004	76/588,638	3,112,414	07/04/2006	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	CONCEALER	06/01/2004	76/594,966	3,083,289	04/18/2006	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	EK DESIGN	01/18/2005	76/628,059	3,256,812	06/26/2007	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	EK BY NEW ERA DESIGN	01/18/2005	76/628,060	3,298,501	09/25/2007	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA FITS	12/06/2004	76/623,247	3,595,192	03/24/2009	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	02/01/2005	76/630,180	3,275,843	08/07/2007	ABANDONED
	ORIGINATORS OF THE TRUE FITTED	12/06/2004	76/623,246	3,102,358	06/06/2006	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (DOG TAGS)	04/26/2005	76/636,970			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA RE-CAP	05/25/2005	76/639,481	3,803,450	06/15/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	RENEW RESHAPE RESTORE	05/25/2005	76/639,482			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA RECAP RENEW RESHAPE RESTORE & DESIGN	05/25/2005	76/639,480			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	WEAR YOUR CAP TO SCHOOL DAY	02/16/2006	76/655,269			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	CAP DAY	02/16/2006	76/655,268			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	WEAR YOUR CAP TO SCHOOL DAY & DESIGN	02/16/2006	76/655,253			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	STYLE SINCE 1920	02/16/2006	76/655,267			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	59FIFTY VISOR STICKER DESIGN ORIGINATORS OF THE TRUE FITTED NEWERACAP.CO M	10/13/2005	76/648,430	3,122,529	08/01/2006	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE FLAG DESIGN	10/13/2005	76/648,431	3,744,971	02/02/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	59FIFTY	09/29/2005	78/723,267	3,773,566	04/06/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA	09/29/2005	78/723,246	3,759,352	03/09/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA	10/26/2005	78/740,975	3,732,828	12/29/2009	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co.,	PRO FIT	12/06/2005	78/767,547			ABANDONED

Inc.						
New Era Cap Co.,	PERFORMANCE	12/13/2005	78/772,417			ABANDONED
Inc.	DOES NOT STAND STILL					
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	FIT TEAM	12/14/2005	78/773,300			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	FIT FOR THE STREETS TOUR	12/20/2005	78/777,309			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE FLAG WITH OFFICIAL CAP OF THE WORLD DESIGN	01/10/2006	78/788,346			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	PAINT WITH THREAD	02/22/2006	78/820,727			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE NEW ERA	04/03/2006	76/657,819			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	HOME OF THE TRUE FITTED	05/16/2006	78/884,835	3,804,934	06/15/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	BUREAUCRAT	08/02/2006	78/942,987			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	POPE	12/01/2006	77/055,088			ABANDONED
New Era - Special	CUT & SEW			3,136,581	08/29/2006	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.		10/16/2008	77/594,242			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	CYCLE DRY	12/04/2008	77/626,570	3,838,601	08/24/2010	ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE LOCK BOX DESIGN	12/11/2008	77/631,360	3,811,674	06/29/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	29TWENTY	12/30/2008	77/641,482	3,819,244	07/13/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	39THIRTY	12/30/2008	77/641,527	3,717,758	12/01/2009	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	49FORTY	12/30/2008	77/641,535	3,733,476	01/05/2010	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE FLAG DESIGN	11/05/2009	77/866,190	4,396,438	09/03/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA	11/05/2009	77/866,188	4,396,437	09/03/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	TOP PICK	11/05/2009	77/866,196	4,096,587	02/07/2012	REGISTERED
5th & Ocean Clothing, LLC	5TH & OCEAN CLOTHING DESIGN	05/28/1996	75/118,664	2,089,027	08/19/1997	REGISTERED
5th & Ocean Clothing, LLC	CAMPUS LIFESTYLE	08/14/2006	78/951,457	3,346,296	11/27/2007	REGISTERED
5th & Ocean Clothing, LLC	PERFORMANCE ATHLETIC	08/03/2006	78/943,939	3,535,586	11/18/2008	REGISTERED
5th & Ocean	TOP OF THE 5TH	08/22/2008	77/553,745			ABANDONED

Clothing, LLC						
5th & Ocean	FREEDOM GEAR	05/28/2009	77/746,772	3,838,932	08/24/2010	ABANDONED
Clothing, LLC						
5th & Ocean	THINK GREEN	06/02/2008	77/488,520			ABANDONED
Clothing, LLC	LOVE YOUR					
New Eus Con Co	TEAM	01/21/2010	77/017 101	2 927 621	09/24/2010	ADANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	YOUR LIFESTYLE.	01/21/2010	77/917,121	3,837,631	08/24/2010	ABANDONED
mc.	FITTED.					
New Era Cap Co.,	59FIFTY	03/02/2010	77/948,603			ABANDONED
Inc.		30. 32. 2313	, ,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
New Era Cap Co.,	NEW ERA LOCK	06/17/2010	85/065,340	4,139,667	05/08/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	BOX WITH F.L.Y.					
	DESIGN					
New Era Cap Co.,	F.L.Y.	06/22/2010	85/068,447			ABANDONED
Inc.	NEW ED A	11/12/2010	05455006			4 D 4 1 1 D 6 1 1 D
New Era Cap Co.,	NEW ERA	11/12/2010	85/175,206			ABANDONED
Inc. New Era Cap Co.,	NE FLAG DESIGN	11/12/2010	85/175,213			ABANDONED
Inc.	NE FLAG DESIGN	11/12/2010	03/1/3,213			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co.,	NE LOCK BOX	11/12/2010	85/175,225			ABANDONED
Inc.	DESIGN	11, 12, 2010	03/1/3,223			1181111801128
New Era Cap Co.,	BLANK BAR	12/30/2010	85/208,094	4,289,525	02/12/2013	REGISTERED
Inc.	BLANK LOCK					
	BOX VISOR					
	STICKER DESIGN					
New Era Cap Co.,		12/30/2010	85/208,111	4,166,506	07/03/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	WITH LOCK BOX					
	VISOR STICKER DESIGN					
New Era Cap Co.,		12/30/2010	85/208,122	4,183,968	07/31/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	WITH LOCK BOX	12/30/2010	03/200,122	4,105,500	07/31/2012	REGISTERED
	VISOR STICKER					
	DESIGN					
New Era Cap Co.,		07/15/2010	85/085,712	4,106,345	02/28/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	FLAG					
New Era Cap Co.,	9FIFTY	07/15/2011	85/372,104			ABANDONED
Inc.	OFICTN	07/15/2011	05/272 007	1 220 060	10/22/2012	DEGIGTERED
New Era Cap Co.,	9FIFTY	07/15/2011	85/372,096	4,230,960	10/23/2012	REGISTERED
Inc. New Era Cap Co.,	9FORTY	08/18/2011	85/401,750	4,313,885	04/02/2013	REGISTERED
Inc.	JOKII	00/10/2011	03/701,/30	T,J1J,00J	UTIU212U13	KLOBTEKED
New Era Cap Co.,	9TWENTY	08/18/2011	85/401,757	4,444,279	12/03/2013	REGISTERED
Inc.				-, , . , .	35.2015	
New Era Cap Co.,	NEW ERA BY	09/14/2011	85/422,267	4,258,770	12/11/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	YOU					
1	ORIGINATORS OF	10/20/2011	85/452,082	4,160,843	06/19/2012	REGISTERED
Inc.	THE TRUE FITTED					
New Era Cap Co.,	TP WITH ARROW	12/06/2011	85/488,564	4,164,724	06/26/2012	REGISTERED

Inc.	DESIGN					
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	DRYERA	12/21/2011	85/500,941	4,380,794	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	COOLERA	12/21/2011	85/500,971	4,380,795	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	SOLARERA	12/21/2011	85/500,992	4,380,796	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	RAINDROPS & RAYS DESIGN (DRYERA)	12/28/2011	85/504,909	4,380,799	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	FAN DESIGN (COOLERA)	12/28/2011	85/504,920	4,380,800	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	SUN & RAYS DESIGN (SOLARERA)	12/28/2011	85/504,934	4,380,801	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	WINTERERA	01/12/2012	85/514,767	4,380,816	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	EK	01/13/2012	85/515,684			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	SNOWFLAKE DESIGN (WINTERERA)	01/26/2012	85/526,246	4,380,828	08/06/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	19TWENTY	09/26/2012	85/739,072	4,338,513	05/21/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	DIAMOND ERA	11/20/2012	85/783,683	4,456,418	12/24/2013	REGISTERED
5th & Ocean Clothing, LLC	5TH & OCEAN	12/12/2012	85/800,977	4,453,634	12/24/2013	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	58FIFTY	01/09/2013	85/819,036			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA INSIDER	02/21/2013	85/855,961	4,523,121	04/29/2014	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	STARS & RAYS DESIGN (MICROERA)	03/14/2013	85/876,189	4,633,161	11/04/2014	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	MICROERA	04/02/2013	85/893,501	4,633,210	11/04/2014	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	SPEAK WITH YOUR CAP	05/28/2013	85/943,463			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	WEAR YOUR ALLEGIANCE	05/28/2013	85/943,472			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	BLANK BAR BLANK LOCK BOX VISOR STICKER DESIGN	12/30/2010	85/208,079	4,093,163	01/31/2012	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	59FIFTY	08/07/2013	86/030,953			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	EK DESIGN	11/25/2013	86/128,125	4,547,704	06/10/2014	REGISTERED

New Era Cap Co., Inc.	ZONE ERA	07/09/2014	86/332,517	4,878,241	12/29/2015	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	MY ERA	07/09/2014	86/332,519			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	HOME OF THE AUTHENTIC	07/09/2014	86/332,522			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE GOLF LOGO (ORIGINAL)	09/02/2014	86/382,761	4,819,521	09/22/2015	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	EK	09/09/2014	86/389,568			PENDING
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NEW ERA	11/06/2014	86/447,004			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE LOCK BOX DESIGN	11/06/2014	86/447,007			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE FLAG DESIGN	11/06/2014	86/447,010			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE LOCK BOX DESIGN	12/18/2014	86/484,759	4,773,047	07/14/2015	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	BUFFALO TOUGH	02/03/2015	86/522,676			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	8FIFTY	03/04/2015	86/553,315			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	9FIFTY	04/30/2015	86/615,068			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	FUSEDMETAL	03/03/2015	86/551,720			ABANDONED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	LIQUIDCHROME	06/26/2015	86/675,371			PUBLISHED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE LOCK BOX DESIGN	08/06/2015	86/716,922	4,895,863	02/02/2016	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	THIS IS THE CAP	08/20/2015	86/730,753	4,895,887	02/02/2016	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	NE GOLF LOGO (CURRENT)	09/09/2015	86/751,634			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	HOT & COLD DESIGN (ZONE ERA)	10/27/2015	86/800,201	4,977,819	06/14/2016	REGISTERED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	FORTY9 VISOR STICKER DESIGN	12/22/2015	86/857,130			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	THIRTY9 VISOR STICKER DESIGN	12/22/2015	86/857,133			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	TWENTY9 VISOR STICKER DESIGN	12/22/2015	86/857,138			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	58FIFTY	04/14/2016	87/001,103			ALLOWED
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	LIQUIDCHROME	11/15/2016	87/236,846			PENDING
New Era Cap Co., Inc.	59FIFTY	12/22/2016	87/278,389			PENDING

N E C C	MEM ED A	01/21/2017	07/210 017		DEMINIC
New Era Cap Co.,	NEW ERA	01/31/2017	87/319,817		PENDING
Inc.					
New Era Cap Co.,	NE LOCK BOX	01/31/2017	87/319,850		PENDING
Inc.	DESIGN				
New Era Cap Co.,	NE FLAG DESIGN	01/31/2017	87/319,874		PENDING
Inc.					
5th & Ocean	5TH & OCEAN	02/03/2017	87/323,927		PENDING
Clothing, LLC					
New Era Cap Co.,	ORIGINATORS	02/06/2017	87/325,142		PENDING
Inc.					

RECORDED: 03/20/2017